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164 W 74TH STREET ZONING ANALYSIS

LOT AREA: 5,108 SF
BLOCK NO. 1145
LOT NO. 59

ZONING: R8B, ZONING MAP: 8C

CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS

23-145 PERMITTED FAR: 4.0
PERMITTED ZFA: 20,432 SF
PERMITTED COVERAGE: 70% MAX

23-45
23-46
23-47

REQ'D FRONT YARD: NONE
REQ'D SIDE YARD: NONE
REQ'D REAR YARD: 30'-0"

23-633 MAX. BASE HEIGHT: 60'
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 75'
FRONT SETBACK: 15'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  10' (ABOVE BASE HEIGHT)

FAR: 5.57
ZFA: 28,452 SF
COVERAGE: 90.22%

FRONT YARD PROVIDED: N/A
SIDE YARD PROVIDED: N/A
REAR YARD PROVIDED: 10'-0"

BASE HEIGHT: 87'-5"
BUILDING HEIGHT: 96'-3"
FRONT SETBACK: 26'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  (PROTRUDES 30' INTO 10'
  REAR YARD SETBACK ABOVE
  BASE HEIGHT)

PROPOSED CONDITION

FAR: 5.57
ZFA: 28,413 SF
COVERAGE: 75.44%

FRONT YARD: N/A
SIDE YARD: N/A
REAR YARD: 19'-5"

BASE HEIGHT: 87'-5"
BUILDING HEIGHT: 96'-3"
FRONT SETBACK: 26'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  (PROTRUDES 20'-7" INTO 10'
  REAR YARD SETBACK ABOVE
  BASE HEIGHT)

COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

EXISTING CONDITION

LEGEND

REAR YARD SETBACK
NON-COMPLIANCE

REAR YARD
NON-COMPLIANCE

164 West 74th Street
New York, NY 10023
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Zoning Analysis

ZONING DISTRICT: R8B
(existing & proposed)
ZONING MAP: 8C
ZONING LOT AREA: 5,108.5 SF

CONSTRUCTION CLASS: 1: FIREPROOF STRUCTURES

BUILDING HEIGHT: 83' - 3 1/2"

NUMBER OF STORIES: 8

DWELLING UNIT CLASSIFICATION: R-2 / HAEA

# OF DWELLING UNITS: 14

LOT AREA: 5,108.5 SF

LOT COVERAGE:
Proposed 3,854sf / 5,108.5sf = 75.44% Lot Coverage

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
Existing 210 (Existing 1938 Code Occupancy)
Proposed (Proposed 1968 Code Occupancy)

FLOOR AREA PERMITTED
FAR Permitted

Residential  4.0
Max FAR 4.0
Height Factor for FAR:
Total Zoning FA (28,413 sf) / Proposed Lot Coverage (3,853 sf) = 7.374

Floor Area Permitted
4.0 x 5,108.5 = 20,434 SF
Max FA Permitted  20,434 SF

FLOOR AREA PROPOSED
ALT-1
Residential  28,393 SF

Total
Total  28,393 SF [DOES NOT COMPLY]

Proposed Residential FAR: 20,434 sf / 5,108.5 sf = 3.98 [COMPLIES]

REAR YARD (23-74)
Required Rear Yard 30'-0"
Proposed Rear Yard 19'-5"

REAR YARD SETBACK (23-633)
Required Rear Yard Setback 10'-0"
Proposed Rear Yard Setback

STREET TREE PLANTING (23-03 & 26-41)
One tree required for every 25 feet of frontage.
Frontage:  50'-0"
Number of trees required: 50' / 25 = 2.00 therefore 2 trees are required.
Number of existing trees:  0
Total Number of trees:  2

AVERAGE CURB LEVEL
(76.73 + 77.40) = 77.07'
            2

PARKING (92-05, 13-41 & 13-42)
No parking requred nor provided [COMPLIES]

BICYCLE PARKING (25-81)
Number of spaces required (25-811): 1 per 2 dwelling units: 14 units / 2 = 7  7 spaces required.
Bicycle parking racks are located in a locked room on the cellar floor [COMPLIES]
15 sf of floor area required for each bicycle parking space: 7 x 15 sf =   105 sf required
Actual area of bicylce Parking room: 130 sf > 105 sf [COMPLIES]
105 sf of floor area is deductable as per 25-85

 1" = 20'-0"3 Existing Site Diagram

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
FLOOR(s) GROSS F.A. MECH DEDUCT ZONING F.A.
CELLAR 4,414 0 N/A
1 3,854 0 3,854
2 3,854 0 3,854
3 3,854 0 3,854
4 3,854 0 3,854
5 3,854 0 3,854
6 3,854 0 3,854
7 3,854 0 3,854
8 1,415 0 1,415
BULKHEAD 207 N/A N/A
TOTAL 32,807 (28,393 ZFA) 0,000 28,393

EXISTING FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
FLOOR(s) GROSS F.A.
CELLAR 4,452 SF (OMIT)
1 4,394 SF
2 3,851 SF
3 3,851 SF
4 3,851 SF
5 3,851 SF
6 3,851 SF
7 3,851 SF
8 1,013 SF
BULKHEAD OMIT
TOTAL 32,965 SF (28,513 SF)

 1" = 20'-0"4 Proposed Site Diagram

 3/64" = 1'-0"1 Lot Coverage Diagram

 3/64" = 1'-0"2 Zoning Plan Diagram

NTS5 Zoning Map

N
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164 W 74TH STREET ZONING ANALYSIS

LOT AREA: 5,108 SF
BLOCK NO. 1145
LOT NO. 59

ZONING: R8B, ZONING MAP: 8C

CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS

23-145 PERMITTED FAR: 4.0
PERMITTED ZFA: 20,432 SF
PERMITTED COVERAGE: 70% MAX

23-45
23-46
23-47

REQ'D FRONT YARD: NONE
REQ'D SIDE YARD: NONE
REQ'D REAR YARD: 30'-0"

23-633 MAX. BASE HEIGHT: 60'
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 75'
FRONT SETBACK: 15'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  10' (ABOVE BASE HEIGHT)

FAR: 5.57
ZFA: 28,452 SF
COVERAGE: 90.22%

FRONT YARD PROVIDED: N/A
SIDE YARD PROVIDED: N/A
REAR YARD PROVIDED: 10'-0"

BASE HEIGHT: 87'-5"
BUILDING HEIGHT: 96'-3"
FRONT SETBACK: 26'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  (PROTRUDES 30' INTO 10'
  REAR YARD SETBACK ABOVE
  BASE HEIGHT)

PROPOSED CONDITION

FAR: 5.57
ZFA: 28,413 SF
COVERAGE: 75.44%

FRONT YARD: N/A
SIDE YARD: N/A
REAR YARD: 19'-5"

BASE HEIGHT: 87'-5"
BUILDING HEIGHT: 96'-3"
FRONT SETBACK: 26'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  (PROTRUDES 20'-7" INTO 10'
  REAR YARD SETBACK ABOVE
  BASE HEIGHT)

COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

EXISTING CONDITION

LEGEND
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NON-COMPLIANCE

REAR YARD
NON-COMPLIANCE
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Zoning Analysis

ZONING DISTRICT: R8B
(existing & proposed)
ZONING MAP: 8C
ZONING LOT AREA: 5,108.5 SF

CONSTRUCTION CLASS: 1: FIREPROOF STRUCTURES

BUILDING HEIGHT: 83' - 3 1/2"

NUMBER OF STORIES: 8

DWELLING UNIT CLASSIFICATION: R-2 / HAEA

# OF DWELLING UNITS: 14

LOT AREA: 5,108.5 SF

LOT COVERAGE:
Proposed 3,854sf / 5,108.5sf = 75.44% Lot Coverage

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
Existing 210 (Existing 1938 Code Occupancy)
Proposed (Proposed 1968 Code Occupancy)

FLOOR AREA PERMITTED
FAR Permitted

Residential  4.0
Max FAR 4.0
Height Factor for FAR:
Total Zoning FA (28,413 sf) / Proposed Lot Coverage (3,853 sf) = 7.374

Floor Area Permitted
4.0 x 5,108.5 = 20,434 SF
Max FA Permitted  20,434 SF

FLOOR AREA PROPOSED
ALT-1
Residential  28,393 SF

Total
Total  28,393 SF [DOES NOT COMPLY]

Proposed Residential FAR: 20,434 sf / 5,108.5 sf = 3.98 [COMPLIES]

REAR YARD (23-74)
Required Rear Yard 30'-0"
Proposed Rear Yard 19'-5"

REAR YARD SETBACK (23-633)
Required Rear Yard Setback 10'-0"
Proposed Rear Yard Setback

STREET TREE PLANTING (23-03 & 26-41)
One tree required for every 25 feet of frontage.
Frontage:  50'-0"
Number of trees required: 50' / 25 = 2.00 therefore 2 trees are required.
Number of existing trees:  0
Total Number of trees:  2

AVERAGE CURB LEVEL
(76.73 + 77.40) = 77.07'
            2

PARKING (92-05, 13-41 & 13-42)
No parking requred nor provided [COMPLIES]

BICYCLE PARKING (25-81)
Number of spaces required (25-811): 1 per 2 dwelling units: 14 units / 2 = 7  7 spaces required.
Bicycle parking racks are located in a locked room on the cellar floor [COMPLIES]
15 sf of floor area required for each bicycle parking space: 7 x 15 sf =   105 sf required
Actual area of bicylce Parking room: 130 sf > 105 sf [COMPLIES]
105 sf of floor area is deductable as per 25-85

 1" = 20'-0"3 Existing Site Diagram

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
FLOOR(s) GROSS F.A. MECH DEDUCT ZONING F.A.
CELLAR 4,414 0 N/A
1 3,854 0 3,854
2 3,854 0 3,854
3 3,854 0 3,854
4 3,854 0 3,854
5 3,854 0 3,854
6 3,854 0 3,854
7 3,854 0 3,854
8 1,415 0 1,415
BULKHEAD 207 N/A N/A
TOTAL 32,807 (28,393 ZFA) 0,000 28,393

EXISTING FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
FLOOR(s) GROSS F.A.
CELLAR 4,452 SF (OMIT)
1 4,394 SF
2 3,851 SF
3 3,851 SF
4 3,851 SF
5 3,851 SF
6 3,851 SF
7 3,851 SF
8 1,013 SF
BULKHEAD OMIT
TOTAL 32,965 SF (28,513 SF)

 1" = 20'-0"4 Proposed Site Diagram

 3/64" = 1'-0"1 Lot Coverage Diagram

 3/64" = 1'-0"2 Zoning Plan Diagram

NTS5 Zoning Map

N
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CONSTRUCTION CLASS: 1: FIREPROOF STRUCTURES
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Existing 210 (Existing 1938 Code Occupancy)
Proposed (Proposed 1968 Code Occupancy)

FLOOR AREA PERMITTED
FAR Permitted

Residential  4.0
Max FAR 4.0
Height Factor for FAR:
Total Zoning FA (28,413 sf) / Proposed Lot Coverage (3,853 sf) = 7.374

Floor Area Permitted
4.0 x 5,108.5 = 20,434 SF
Max FA Permitted  20,434 SF

FLOOR AREA PROPOSED
ALT-1
Residential  28,393 SF

Total
Total  28,393 SF [DOES NOT COMPLY]

Proposed Residential FAR: 20,434 sf / 5,108.5 sf = 3.98 [COMPLIES]

REAR YARD (23-74)
Required Rear Yard 30'-0"
Proposed Rear Yard 19'-5"

REAR YARD SETBACK (23-633)
Required Rear Yard Setback 10'-0"
Proposed Rear Yard Setback

STREET TREE PLANTING (23-03 & 26-41)
One tree required for every 25 feet of frontage.
Frontage:  50'-0"
Number of trees required: 50' / 25 = 2.00 therefore 2 trees are required.
Number of existing trees:  0
Total Number of trees:  2

AVERAGE CURB LEVEL
(76.73 + 77.40) = 77.07'
            2

PARKING (92-05, 13-41 & 13-42)
No parking requred nor provided [COMPLIES]

BICYCLE PARKING (25-81)
Number of spaces required (25-811): 1 per 2 dwelling units: 14 units / 2 = 7  7 spaces required.
Bicycle parking racks are located in a locked room on the cellar floor [COMPLIES]
15 sf of floor area required for each bicycle parking space: 7 x 15 sf =   105 sf required
Actual area of bicylce Parking room: 130 sf > 105 sf [COMPLIES]
105 sf of floor area is deductable as per 25-85

 1" = 20'-0"3 Existing Site Diagram

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
FLOOR(s) GROSS F.A. MECH DEDUCT ZONING F.A.
CELLAR 4,414 0 N/A
1 3,854 0 3,854
2 3,854 0 3,854
3 3,854 0 3,854
4 3,854 0 3,854
5 3,854 0 3,854
6 3,854 0 3,854
7 3,854 0 3,854
8 1,415 0 1,415
BULKHEAD 207 N/A N/A
TOTAL 32,807 (28,393 ZFA) 0,000 28,393

EXISTING FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
FLOOR(s) GROSS F.A.
CELLAR 4,452 SF (OMIT)
1 4,394 SF
2 3,851 SF
3 3,851 SF
4 3,851 SF
5 3,851 SF
6 3,851 SF
7 3,851 SF
8 1,013 SF
BULKHEAD OMIT
TOTAL 32,965 SF (28,513 SF)

 1" = 20'-0"4 Proposed Site Diagram

 3/64" = 1'-0"1 Lot Coverage Diagram

 3/64" = 1'-0"2 Zoning Plan Diagram

NTS5 Zoning Map

N

DETAIL OF EXISTING MOCKUP

RENDERING OF PROPOSED
ROOFTOP ADDITION

PHOTO OF EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH MOCKUP

ORANGE MESH REPRESENTS 
ELEVATOR BULKHEAD

BOILER FLUE

YELLOW POSTS REPRESENT 
MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE RAILING

MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE RAILING

ELEVATOR BULKHEAD

BOILER FLUE
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164 W 74TH STREET ZONING ANALYSIS

LOT AREA: 5,108 SF
BLOCK NO. 1145
LOT NO. 59

ZONING: R8B, ZONING MAP: 8C

CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS

23-145 PERMITTED FAR: 4.0
PERMITTED ZFA: 20,432 SF
PERMITTED COVERAGE: 70% MAX

23-45
23-46
23-47

REQ'D FRONT YARD: NONE
REQ'D SIDE YARD: NONE
REQ'D REAR YARD: 30'-0"

23-633 MAX. BASE HEIGHT: 60'
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 75'
FRONT SETBACK: 15'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  10' (ABOVE BASE HEIGHT)

FAR: 5.57
ZFA: 28,452 SF
COVERAGE: 90.22%

FRONT YARD PROVIDED: N/A
SIDE YARD PROVIDED: N/A
REAR YARD PROVIDED: 10'-0"

BASE HEIGHT: 87'-5"
BUILDING HEIGHT: 96'-3"
FRONT SETBACK: 26'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  (PROTRUDES 30' INTO 10'
  REAR YARD SETBACK ABOVE
  BASE HEIGHT)

PROPOSED CONDITION

FAR: 5.57
ZFA: 28,413 SF
COVERAGE: 75.44%

FRONT YARD: N/A
SIDE YARD: N/A
REAR YARD: 19'-5"

BASE HEIGHT: 87'-5"
BUILDING HEIGHT: 96'-3"
FRONT SETBACK: 26'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  (PROTRUDES 20'-7" INTO 10'
  REAR YARD SETBACK ABOVE
  BASE HEIGHT)

COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

EXISTING CONDITION

LEGEND

REAR YARD SETBACK
NON-COMPLIANCE

REAR YARD
NON-COMPLIANCE
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Zoning Analysis

ZONING DISTRICT: R8B
(existing & proposed)
ZONING MAP: 8C
ZONING LOT AREA: 5,108.5 SF

CONSTRUCTION CLASS: 1: FIREPROOF STRUCTURES

BUILDING HEIGHT: 83' - 3 1/2"

NUMBER OF STORIES: 8

DWELLING UNIT CLASSIFICATION: R-2 / HAEA

# OF DWELLING UNITS: 14

LOT AREA: 5,108.5 SF

LOT COVERAGE:
Proposed 3,854sf / 5,108.5sf = 75.44% Lot Coverage

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
Existing 210 (Existing 1938 Code Occupancy)
Proposed (Proposed 1968 Code Occupancy)

FLOOR AREA PERMITTED
FAR Permitted

Residential  4.0
Max FAR 4.0
Height Factor for FAR:
Total Zoning FA (28,413 sf) / Proposed Lot Coverage (3,853 sf) = 7.374

Floor Area Permitted
4.0 x 5,108.5 = 20,434 SF
Max FA Permitted  20,434 SF

FLOOR AREA PROPOSED
ALT-1
Residential  28,393 SF

Total
Total  28,393 SF [DOES NOT COMPLY]

Proposed Residential FAR: 20,434 sf / 5,108.5 sf = 3.98 [COMPLIES]

REAR YARD (23-74)
Required Rear Yard 30'-0"
Proposed Rear Yard 19'-5"

REAR YARD SETBACK (23-633)
Required Rear Yard Setback 10'-0"
Proposed Rear Yard Setback

STREET TREE PLANTING (23-03 & 26-41)
One tree required for every 25 feet of frontage.
Frontage:  50'-0"
Number of trees required: 50' / 25 = 2.00 therefore 2 trees are required.
Number of existing trees:  0
Total Number of trees:  2

AVERAGE CURB LEVEL
(76.73 + 77.40) = 77.07'
            2

PARKING (92-05, 13-41 & 13-42)
No parking requred nor provided [COMPLIES]

BICYCLE PARKING (25-81)
Number of spaces required (25-811): 1 per 2 dwelling units: 14 units / 2 = 7  7 spaces required.
Bicycle parking racks are located in a locked room on the cellar floor [COMPLIES]
15 sf of floor area required for each bicycle parking space: 7 x 15 sf =   105 sf required
Actual area of bicylce Parking room: 130 sf > 105 sf [COMPLIES]
105 sf of floor area is deductable as per 25-85

 1" = 20'-0"3 Existing Site Diagram

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
FLOOR(s) GROSS F.A. MECH DEDUCT ZONING F.A.
CELLAR 4,414 0 N/A
1 3,854 0 3,854
2 3,854 0 3,854
3 3,854 0 3,854
4 3,854 0 3,854
5 3,854 0 3,854
6 3,854 0 3,854
7 3,854 0 3,854
8 1,415 0 1,415
BULKHEAD 207 N/A N/A
TOTAL 32,807 (28,393 ZFA) 0,000 28,393

EXISTING FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
FLOOR(s) GROSS F.A.
CELLAR 4,452 SF (OMIT)
1 4,394 SF
2 3,851 SF
3 3,851 SF
4 3,851 SF
5 3,851 SF
6 3,851 SF
7 3,851 SF
8 1,013 SF
BULKHEAD OMIT
TOTAL 32,965 SF (28,513 SF)

 1" = 20'-0"4 Proposed Site Diagram

 3/64" = 1'-0"1 Lot Coverage Diagram

 3/64" = 1'-0"2 Zoning Plan Diagram

NTS5 Zoning Map

N

DETAIL OF EXISTING MOCKUP

RENDERING OF PROPOSED
ROOFTOP ADDITION

PHOTO OF EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH MOCKUP

ORANGE MESH REPRESENTS 
ELEVATOR BULKHEAD

YELLOW POSTS REPRESENT 
MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE RAILING

ORANGE MESH REPRESENTS 
PROPSED 8TH FLOOR OVER 
EXISTING INNER COURT

MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE RAILING

PROPSED 8TH FLOOR OVER 
EXISTING INNER COURT
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164 W 74TH STREET ZONING ANALYSIS

LOT AREA: 5,108 SF
BLOCK NO. 1145
LOT NO. 59

ZONING: R8B, ZONING MAP: 8C

CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS

23-145 PERMITTED FAR: 4.0
PERMITTED ZFA: 20,432 SF
PERMITTED COVERAGE: 70% MAX

23-45
23-46
23-47

REQ'D FRONT YARD: NONE
REQ'D SIDE YARD: NONE
REQ'D REAR YARD: 30'-0"

23-633 MAX. BASE HEIGHT: 60'
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 75'
FRONT SETBACK: 15'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  10' (ABOVE BASE HEIGHT)

FAR: 5.57
ZFA: 28,452 SF
COVERAGE: 90.22%

FRONT YARD PROVIDED: N/A
SIDE YARD PROVIDED: N/A
REAR YARD PROVIDED: 10'-0"

BASE HEIGHT: 87'-5"
BUILDING HEIGHT: 96'-3"
FRONT SETBACK: 26'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  (PROTRUDES 30' INTO 10'
  REAR YARD SETBACK ABOVE
  BASE HEIGHT)

PROPOSED CONDITION

FAR: 5.57
ZFA: 28,413 SF
COVERAGE: 75.44%

FRONT YARD: N/A
SIDE YARD: N/A
REAR YARD: 19'-5"

BASE HEIGHT: 87'-5"
BUILDING HEIGHT: 96'-3"
FRONT SETBACK: 26'
REAR YARD SETBACK:
  (PROTRUDES 20'-7" INTO 10'
  REAR YARD SETBACK ABOVE
  BASE HEIGHT)

COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

DECREASED NON-COMPLIANCE

EXISTING CONDITION

LEGEND

REAR YARD SETBACK
NON-COMPLIANCE

REAR YARD
NON-COMPLIANCE
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Zoning Analysis

ZONING DISTRICT: R8B
(existing & proposed)
ZONING MAP: 8C
ZONING LOT AREA: 5,108.5 SF

CONSTRUCTION CLASS: 1: FIREPROOF STRUCTURES

BUILDING HEIGHT: 83' - 3 1/2"

NUMBER OF STORIES: 8

DWELLING UNIT CLASSIFICATION: R-2 / HAEA

# OF DWELLING UNITS: 14

LOT AREA: 5,108.5 SF

LOT COVERAGE:
Proposed 3,854sf / 5,108.5sf = 75.44% Lot Coverage

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
Existing 210 (Existing 1938 Code Occupancy)
Proposed (Proposed 1968 Code Occupancy)

FLOOR AREA PERMITTED
FAR Permitted

Residential  4.0
Max FAR 4.0
Height Factor for FAR:
Total Zoning FA (28,413 sf) / Proposed Lot Coverage (3,853 sf) = 7.374

Floor Area Permitted
4.0 x 5,108.5 = 20,434 SF
Max FA Permitted  20,434 SF

FLOOR AREA PROPOSED
ALT-1
Residential  28,393 SF

Total
Total  28,393 SF [DOES NOT COMPLY]

Proposed Residential FAR: 20,434 sf / 5,108.5 sf = 3.98 [COMPLIES]

REAR YARD (23-74)
Required Rear Yard 30'-0"
Proposed Rear Yard 19'-5"

REAR YARD SETBACK (23-633)
Required Rear Yard Setback 10'-0"
Proposed Rear Yard Setback

STREET TREE PLANTING (23-03 & 26-41)
One tree required for every 25 feet of frontage.
Frontage:  50'-0"
Number of trees required: 50' / 25 = 2.00 therefore 2 trees are required.
Number of existing trees:  0
Total Number of trees:  2

AVERAGE CURB LEVEL
(76.73 + 77.40) = 77.07'
            2

PARKING (92-05, 13-41 & 13-42)
No parking requred nor provided [COMPLIES]

BICYCLE PARKING (25-81)
Number of spaces required (25-811): 1 per 2 dwelling units: 14 units / 2 = 7  7 spaces required.
Bicycle parking racks are located in a locked room on the cellar floor [COMPLIES]
15 sf of floor area required for each bicycle parking space: 7 x 15 sf =   105 sf required
Actual area of bicylce Parking room: 130 sf > 105 sf [COMPLIES]
105 sf of floor area is deductable as per 25-85

 1" = 20'-0"3 Existing Site Diagram

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
FLOOR(s) GROSS F.A. MECH DEDUCT ZONING F.A.
CELLAR 4,414 0 N/A
1 3,854 0 3,854
2 3,854 0 3,854
3 3,854 0 3,854
4 3,854 0 3,854
5 3,854 0 3,854
6 3,854 0 3,854
7 3,854 0 3,854
8 1,415 0 1,415
BULKHEAD 207 N/A N/A
TOTAL 32,807 (28,393 ZFA) 0,000 28,393

EXISTING FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
FLOOR(s) GROSS F.A.
CELLAR 4,452 SF (OMIT)
1 4,394 SF
2 3,851 SF
3 3,851 SF
4 3,851 SF
5 3,851 SF
6 3,851 SF
7 3,851 SF
8 1,013 SF
BULKHEAD OMIT
TOTAL 32,965 SF (28,513 SF)

 1" = 20'-0"4 Proposed Site Diagram

 3/64" = 1'-0"1 Lot Coverage Diagram

 3/64" = 1'-0"2 Zoning Plan Diagram

NTS5 Zoning Map

N

PHOTO OF EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH MOCKUP

DETAIL OF EXISTING MOCKUP RENDERING OF PROPOSED
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